

Gerry P. Fagan
Christopher T. Sweeney
Jordan W. FitzGerald
MOULTON BELLINGHAM PC
27 North 27th Street, Suite 1900
P.O. Box 2559
Billings, Montana 59103-2559
Telephone: (406) 248-7731
Fax: (406) 248-7889
Gerry.Fagan@moultonbellingham.com
Christopher.Sweeney@moultonbellingham.com
Jordan.FitzGerald@moultonbellingham.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society of
Pennsylvania*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION

TRACY CAEKAERT and CAMILLIA
MAPLEY,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA, and
BRUCE MAPLEY SR.,

Defendants.

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Case No. CV-20-00052-SPW-TJC

**DEFENDANT WATCH
TOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY OF
PENNSYLVANIA'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS**

Cross-Claimants,

-vs-

BRUCE MAPLEY SR.,

Cross-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
EXHIBIT INDEX	iiv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Factual Basis for Sanctions is Meritless.	3
A. Mr. Taylor Has Done Nothing Warranting Sanctions Against Him or WTPA.	3
B. Mr. Brumley Was Truthful and Has Done Nothing Warranting Sanctions Against Him or WTPA	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Case for a “Particularly Egregious” Discovery Violation is Their Weakest Argument.	9
II. Rule 11’s Safe Harbor Provision Is Fatal to Plaintiffs’ Motion For Sanctions.	12
A. WTPA Should Not be Denied Safe Harbor Protection After Plaintiffs Invoked Rule 11.	12
B. Rule 11’s Safe Harbor Provision Protects Messrs. Brumley and Taylor from Plaintiffs’ Baseless Accusations.	17
III. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden of Proof to Show that Sanctions are Warranted under 28 U.S.C. § 1927 or “Inherent Powers,” Even if the Safe Harbor.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Cameron v. Rantz</i> , No. CV 08-42-H-DWM, 2009 WL 2421720 (D. Mont. July 30, 2009).....	13
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	15
<i>Holgate v. Baldwin</i> , 425 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Mellott v. MSN Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 492 F. App'x 887, 888 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Cypress</i> , 686 F. App'x 823 (11th Cir. 2017)	15-16
<i>NASCO, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1990)	15-16
<i>Operating Engineers Pension Trust v. A–C Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir.1988).....	20
<i>Peer v. Lewis</i> , 571 F. App'x 840, 2014 WL 3339502 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15-16
<i>Primus Automotive Financial Services, Inc. v. Batarse</i> , 115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 20
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	18-19
<i>Rothschild Connected Devices Innovations, LLC v. Guardian Prot. Servs., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Yurman Studio, Inc. v. Castaneda</i> , 2008 WL 4949775 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2008)	15-16

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11passim
28 U.S.C. § 192715, 18, 19, 20
35 U.S.C. § 28517

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit 1: Plaintiffs' proposed Motion for Rule 11 Sanctions and Brief in Support

Exhibit 2: WTPA's Response to Plaintiffs' Request for Production No. 25
